The following table shows the original measurement categories and carrying amount under IAS 39 and the new

measurement categories and carrying amount under IFRS 9 for each class of the Corporation’s financial assets as at

January 1, 2018.

Financial Assets

Measurement Category Carrying Amount

RemarkIAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortized cost $	 7,187,917 $	 7,187,917 Note 1
Mutual funds Available‑for‑sale Mandatorily at fair value

through profit or loss
	 (i.e. FVTPL)

	 319,985 	 319,985 Note 2

Derivatives Hedging derivative instruments Hedging instruments 	 5 	 5

Notes and accounts receivable Loans and receivables Amortized cost 	 347,275 	 347,275 Note 1

Other receivables Loans and receivables Amortized cost 	 17,244 	 17,244 Note 1
Other financial assets (current

and non-current)
Loans and receivables Amortized cost 	 11,487,628 	 11,487,628 Note 1

IAS 39
Carrying

Amount as
of January 1,

2018
Reclassifi-

cations

IFRS 9
Carrying

Amount as of
January 1,

2018

Retained
Earnings
Effect on

January 1,
2018

Other Equity
Effect on

January 1,
2018 Remark

FVTPL $	 - $	 - $	 - $	 - $	 -

Add: Reclassification from available-for-sale
(IAS 39)

	 - 	 319,985 	 319,985 	 485 	 (485	) Note 2

	 - 	 319,985 	 319,985 	 485 	 (485	)

Amortized cost 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 -

Add: Reclassification from loans and
receivables (IAS 39)

	 - 	 19,040,064 	 19,040,064 	 - 	 - Note 1

	 - 	 19,040,064 	 19,040,064 	 - 	 -

$	 - $	 19,360,049 $	 19,360,049 $	 485 $	 (485	)

Note 1:	Cash and cash equivalents, notes receivable, accounts receivable, other receivables, and other financial assets are classified as measured at amortized cost under IFRS
9.

Note 2:	Mutual funds previously classified as available-for-sale under IAS 39 are mandatorily classified as FVTPL under IFRS 9.

192

2)	 IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” and related amendment
IFRS 15 establishes principles for recognizing revenue that apply to all contracts with customers, and supersedes IAS 18

“Revenue”, IAS 11 “Construction Contracts” and a number of revenue-related interpretations. Refer to Note 4 for related